

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



	CONTROL I	NDIAN RIVER	COUNT	Y SHER	IFF'S OFF	ICE	Case Report # 25-8500 Booking #2025-4035											
			ST AFFI				✓ Arrest Affidavit ☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit ☐ Notice to appear ☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit											
ADMINISTRATIVE			55 41st Av ach, Flori	Mid remace	0		Court			01202	Λ			-	avit			
Z	Charge Type, check	Felony		emeanor		Ordinance	-	Victim	2025CF0	stic Violen			3101159 ons / Seized	522				
IIST	as many as apply	☐Traffic Felony		ic Misdem		Other	1					11.00,						
DMII	Location of Arrest						Locati	on of Offe	nse				_	-12				
A	4055	41st Ave, \	√ero Be	each, F	L 32960								1					
Me	Date of Arrest 12/22/25	Time of Arres	it .	Date of O		Fingerprin							rprinted By					
	Name	1914		9/22/2	5	□lden	tification	Only	Alias		Criminal	Caz	zares					
	Carias Sanch	ez, Marvin							Cilas									
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race White			Sex M	Height	Weight 169		Eye Co Bro	lor	Hair BL	Color		Email Addre	:55				
Juv	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	s		IVI	36	109		ыо			ool Child At	tends						
lult/												ALC: 103						
It Ac	Local Address (stree 13280 103rd		E 32	048							667-	5967			teran			
ndar	Permanent Address										Phone	007-	7370785	Parent Co	ntacted	ΔN		
efer											, none		Υ [□ N□	N/A			
	Driver's License Nun C242501800/		Socia	al Security		оов 05/01/19		Place Of E Hondu					Citizen Occup	nation mploye	od			
TASI	0242301000/	* Collection of s	ocial secur	rity numbe				100000000000000000000000000000000000000	A CATOLOGIC	be shared	with other	law enf			eu			
_	Co-Defendant Name (Race	Sex		Date of Bi			□Arre	sted	□Felony		emeanor			
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last Eirst Middle)		6	Race	Sex	-	Date of Bir	th or Age		☐At La	-	☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony	□Misd	emeanor	,		
ိ	Co-Determant Name (cast, First, Middle)				Joex	ľ	Jake of Oil	ui oi Age		□At La		Juvenite			,		
NUIS N	Charge Descripti								0			_	01-1-1-10-1					
GE	Possession of	20 Grams	or less	of Can	nabis				Counts 1		☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.		Statute/Ord 893.13(68		7			
CHARGE	Citation #								Bond Am				Court Case		^			
ਹ	□PC ☑Capias	/Warrant 🗆	BW 🗆	Juv PU	Citation	□Dom	nestic V	iol Ini	2500.00	,	□Miso		2025CF0	☑Felony	4			
HARGE	Charge Descripti	on							Counts		☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.		Statute/Ord	inance #	#			
	Citation #								Bond Am	ount			Court Case	#				
Ö	□PC □Capias	/Warrant	BW 🗆	Juv PU	Citation	Dom	nestic V	iol Inj.	□Writ Att.		□Misc	lemean	or [Felony				
18.00		Location	(Address,	Court Ro	om #)													
EAR	Mandatory		1															
APP	Appearance Court	Month		Day)	'ear	7	Гime			.M.	□ P.N	4.					
NOTICE TO APPEAR	I agree to appear at the by this notice to appe	ne time and place ar, that I may be I	designated	charged or to	o pay th	e fine sub	scribed. I un	derstand to	nat should I	willfully	fail to appear	before the	court as	required				
DE O	Signature of Defenda			of Juv. Paren				Released to				Date		Time				
Z				791						1. N			125/09					
	Adults Only	Hold for First Ap	pearance D	Do Not Bon	d Out. Reaso	on:												
	T																	
ADMINISTRATIVE	The preceding is true	to the best of my	present kn	iowledge o	r belief.		Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Authority this 22 day of Pecember 20 95 Receiving December 20					SH:1	ty (Print)					
STR	Officer's / Complaina	// -	1	>		120	Signature Signature											
ID. No. / Dist.								ype Name	cement Offic		rmance		O Recei	ving Depu		1:24 ature)		
AD	5932					- 1	Officia	Duties			20070500000		豆大	Sill	A SECTION			
	Name (Printed) M. Cazares						M Personally Known ☐ ID Produced ☐ Employee ID #											



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Case Report # 25-8500

Arrest Affidavit Report



NARRATIVE

NARRATIVE													
On the above date and time, I, Deputy M. Cazares served Carias Sanchez, Marvin with an active Indian River County warrant.													
Warrant #2025CF001392A													
Ct1: Possession of 20 Grams or less of Cannabis Bond: \$2500.00													
*													

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

MCAZDRIS Magae

Sworn and S	Subscribed before me this	aday of Dec	בנטק
NOTARY/ AS	SA SAIN	77	
My comissio	n expires	LEO	
Agency	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY	SHERIFF'S OFFICE	

		NDIAN RIVER	Case Report # 2025-00136006 Booking # 25-4236													
ш			T AFFIDAVIT			DX		Affidavit e Civil Citation		0	Juvenile Arres Juvenile Comp	Affidavit				
ADMINISTRATIVE	450	Vero Bead	ch, Florida 32	960		Cou	rt Case #			OBTS	# 3101	1595	517			
TE	Charge Type, check	☑ Felony	☐ Misdemean		Ordinance		Victim	☐ Domestic \	/iolence		pons / Seized					
SINII	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic Misd	emeanor	☐ Other	Loca	ition of Offe	nee								
ADM	14415 ROSE SEBASTIAN		Ì			16	25 US	HIGHWAY								
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest		of Offense	Fingerpr	rinted	10.00% (0.00%) (0.00%)	202-176-701-701-701			erprinted By	/				
	12/22/2025 Name	01:53	5 12	2/22/202	b □ Ide	ntificati	on Only	Alias	☐ Crimina	1	1 ous	Serint				
63	Adult - RYAN	, CAMERON	DEVON					Milds								
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race				ight Weig		Eye Co	BRO	Hair Color BLK		Email Address					
JE V	Black Scars, Marks, Tattoo	95		Male 6	'0" 1	85										
ult/									School Child							
t Ad	Local Address (stree				_				Veteran							
ıdan	4042 46TH S Permanent Address			, FL 3296	57				Phone			Parent Con	dacted			
efer									riione			□и□				
0	Driver's License Nur		Social Secu	ritv Number	P. 10. 50.000 L		Place Of I				Citizen Occup					
州田	R6263221170	4 4 4 4 4	rai secunio nun	noer morn and	08/18/			LORIDA ntity and may be s	hared with other	r law en		nown				
100	Co-Defendant Name	ACTUAL PRINCIPLE WAS INCOME.	,	Race	Sex			rth or Age		rested	Felony	☐ Misde	meanor			
Def				-	-					Large	□ Juvenile	- Minda				
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		rested Large	☐ Felony ☐ Juvenile	☐ Misde	meanor			
=	Charge Descripti		ding EO MD	U == 84==				Counts	1		Statute/Ord					
CHARGE	Dangerous Ex Citation #	cessive Spee	aing 50 WP	H OF WOR	,			Bond Amount		u.	316.1922 Court Case					
CH	AMNZ1YE							500								
200	☑ PC ☐ Capias	s/Warrant B	W Juv Pl	☐ Citatio	n 🗆 Do	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	DXI Mi	sdemea	nor [Felony				
the s	Charge Descripti	on						Counts	⊠ F.	3.	Statute/Ord	inance #				
ARGE	WITH INTENT Citation #	TO SELL MFG	OR DELIV	ER SCHE	DULE I			1		d.	893.13.1a					
CHA	AMNZ1ZE							NO BONI)		Court Case	#				
Ŏ	⊠ PC □ Capias	:/Warrant □B	W 🗆 Juv Pl	☐ Citatio	n 🗖 Do	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		sdemea	nor [X Felony				
70/04	Reasoning															
JCC NOT OFFERED	rtousoning															
TON	Comments															
1000																
2000	Adults Only	Hold for First Appe	arance Do Not E	Bond Out. Rea	ason:											
IVE	The preceding is true	to the best of my pr	esent knowledg	e or belief.				cribed before me,			> Receiv	ing Deputy	(Print)			
RAI	Officer's / Complaina	int's Signature				Authorit Signatu		Leday of Decer	MHC1, 20.25	-	No Receive	red Date /	Time			
NIS	1	11	1	63		Print or Type Name SOLONGO 312/22/25 05:										
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.	20			- 1	Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Receiving Deputy (Signature)										
ď	Name (Printed)	4		10,000,000		Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties Deputy (Signature) Receiving Deputy (Signature) Personally Known										
	Hackett, Bra					/		9*100*101	to contract accounting		ă	5815				
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation —	s Name: STA Law rights ha			victim	N	Victim wo	uld like to ha	e their	information p	rotected	N			



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00136006

NARRATIVE

On Monday, December 22, 2025 at approximately 0153 hours, I conducted a traffic enforcement stop on a gold Kia Optima (FL/ KE655R) in the 14000 Block of US Highway 1 in Sebastian, Florida.

While conducting stationary traffic enforcement of southbound traffic near Wendy's in the 1400 Block of US Highway 1, I observed a gold sedan traveling North bound at an extremely high rate of speed. I visually estimated the vehicles speed at 85 miles per hour (MPH) and activated my forward antennae. I captured the vehicle at 88 MPH in a posted 35 MPH zone. I called out a description of the vehicle and proceeded to stop the vehicle. The vehicle continued to travel at this speed until the 14000 block of US Highway 1 where K9 Officer R. Revis from the Sebastian Police Department had activated his lights in front of the gold sedan. The sedan jammed on its brakes and made an immediate U-turn and was now facing South on US Highway 1, stopped in the center of the road.

The vehicle eventually yielded onto the right shoulder near 14415 Us Highway 1. I made contact with the Driver, Mr. Cameron Ryan, who I identified by his Florida Driver's license. I directed Mr. Cameron to exit the vehicle and placed him in handcuffs. While securing him in handcuffs, I observed several baggies with torn corners consistent with the packaging of illegal narcotics. I also could smell the distinct odor of raw cannabis emitting from the vehicle.

I advised Mr. Cameron of his Miranda rights, which he stated he understood. Mr. Cameron stated he was trying to get to a party in Melbourne, Florida. I asked Mr. Cameron if he had a medical marijuana card and he stated "No sir" and denied knowledge of any marijuana in the vehicle stating "No sir, there shouldn't be" and then looked towards his vehicle. Mr. Cameron then admitted that he does smoke marijuana, but had not smoked since earlier in the day around "12 noon" while he was in Orlando.

Sgt B. Melius and Officer C. Hatton from Sebastian Police arrived on scene and assisted to assist. I directed them to detain the passenger, who I identified as Mr. Trevin Phinizee by his Florida driver's license. Mr. Phinizee does not possess a valid medical marijuana card.

A probable cause search of the vehicle was conducted and the following items were recovered from the vehicle: A scale with green leafy residue was recovered from the pocket in the driver's door, a glass jar of a green leafy substance was located in the center console, multiple clear plastic baggies were located throughout the vehicle specifically near the feet of both the driver and passenger, and three packages of THC products were located under the seats.

A search of Mr. Camerons person revealed two hundred and three dollars (\$203) in cash located in his left pocket. These bills were in denominations consistent with small narcotic sales, organized by denomination and folded in half in a "wad."

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	4
	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 220 day of Occomber
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA NOTOMON
2	My comission expires LEO
Hackett, Bradley A708	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
6318	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00136006

NARRATIVE (Continuation)

When asked about the weed in the car, Mr. Cameron denied knowledge of the weed and attempted to place the ownership with a "friend" who he was in Orlando with and stated the baggies were his from the weed he smoked. Mr. Cameron stated he should have about "one-fifty" claiming he just bought gas and snacks at Wawa.

I then spoke with the passenger, Mr. Phinizee. I advised him of his Miranda rights which he stated he understood. Mr. Phinizee denied possession of the weed. He stated to me the weed belonged to Mr. Cameron and further stated that Mr. Cameron sells the weed. When I asked if the weed could belong to the "friend" he was with in Orlando, Mr. Pinizee stated "Nah" and claimed the weed was one hundred percent Mr. Camerons. Mr. Phinizee stated Mr. Cameron never provided him with Marijuana.

I transferred the green leafy substance from the glass jar into a small paper evidence bag. The total package weight including the evidence bag was approximately 56 grams. The green Leafy substance ultimately field tested presumptive positive for Marijuana and THC.

Mr. Phinizee was released on scene.

Mr. Cameron was placed under arrest for Possession with the Intent to sell (Marijuana) and Criminal Speed. Mr. Cameron was transported and booked into the Indian River County Jail Complex without further incident and held on a NO BOND status.

Mr. Cameron was issued the following citations: AMNZ1ZE (Possession of Controlled Substance) and AMNZ1YE (Dangerous Excessive Speed – 50 MPH or more).

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Hackett, Bradley A708

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

220 day of December

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Flint, MC 2025-00136015 Booking # Case Report # INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Juvenile Arrest Affidavit ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Complaint Affidavit 4055 41st Ave Juvenile Civil Citation MINISTRATIVE Vero Beach, Florida 32960 OBTS# Court Case # Charge Type, check ☐ Misdemeanor Victim ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized ☐ Ordinance as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony ☐ Traffic Misdemeanor Other Location of Arrest Location of Offense **730 17TH AVENUE** 730 17TH AVENUE VERO BEACH, FL 32962 VERO BEACH FL 32962 Date of Arrest Date of Offense Time of Arrest Fingerprinted Fingerprinted By 12/22/2025 02:47 12/22/2025 coa-u ☐ Identification Only ☐ Criminal **DAFIS** Name Alias Adult - BRADBERRY, JON DAVID Race Sex Weight Eye Color Hair Color Email Address Height White 5'2" Male 138 BLU GRY Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Phone Veteran 3455 1ST PL VERO BEACH, FL 32968 N DN Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted Phone Y O NO N/A O Driver's License Number / State Occupation DOB Place Of Birth Citizen B317091810000 / FL 07/25/1976 FL - FLORIDA Captian * Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies Sex ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Race Date of Birth or Age Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Def ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth or Age ☐ Juvenile ☐ At Large Charge Description X F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Counts CRIMINAL ATTEMPT RANKED OFFENSE LEVEL 1 OR 2 CHARGE 1 Ord. 777.04.1[9276] Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # NO BOND X PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □BW ☐ Juy PU □ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdemeanor Charge Description F.S. Counts Statute/Ordinance # Ord. Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # □ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □BW ☐ Juv PU □ Citation ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Felony Reasoning OFFERED

Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out, Reason: The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Receiving Deputy (Print) Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned ONLY Authority this Adday of Officer's / Complainant's Sig Received Date / Time Signature BOOKING USE 1)15 Print or Type Name 5 0540 ID. No. / Dist. Receiving Deputy (Signature) Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance 6322 16 of Official Duties Name (Printed) Employee ID # Personally Known ☐ ID Produced A719 Cox, Austin Victim's Name: ROSA PIRES HOLLIS Marsy's Law Information Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim. Victim would like to have their information protected

NOT

300



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00136015

NARRATIVE

On December 22nd, 2025, the Affiant responded to 730 17th Ave in Vero Beach, FI, for reports of a residential burglary.

Prior to arrival, Dispatch advised that a white male wearing a black shirt, black shorts, and sandals is banging and attempting to get in through doors. In addition, he was observed going from the front of the residence to the back, which is vacant.

After establishing a perimeter, the Affiant along with assisting Deputies, observed the Defendant exit the backyard of the residence where he was detained and matched the description provided by the witness. He was mirandized and secured in a patrol vehicle while the Affiant conducted an interview with witnesses and made contact with the property owner.

The Affiant then spoke with Witness Lopez, who stated that he observed the Defendant walking from the front of said residence through an open fence gate and then observed him attempting to open the window to the left of the front door. Witness Lopez stated that while the Defendant was at the rear of said residence, he could hear banging and believed he was attempting to break in. Witness Lopez stated he did not recognize the male as living at the residence as he has lived at an adjacent address for approximately five years and knew the previous tenants of the residence, who lived at 730 17th Ave for five years.

D/S Estrella then mirandized the Defendant while the Affiant made contact with the property owner, Rosa Hollis via phone. She stated that no one should be at the property as it recently had been vacated by the previous tenants.

The Affiant then went and inspected the front window adjacent to the front door of the residence where the Affiant physically observed two latent prints with slight detail. There was also oily residue at the base of the window which was indicative of someone attempting to open the window. This residue along with latent prints were obviously fresh, as the windows were covered with dirt residue. Another obvious detail is that all of the windows to the residence were absent of window coverings, there were no lights on, and no vehicles in the driveway. It was immediately apparent that no one was currently living in the residence as the limited contents in the residence were placed in the center of the living room.

The Affiant then spoke to the Defendant after he waived miranda. He stated that he believed that he was at his brother's house where he lived with his two children and detailed that his brother drove a white truck. He stated that he must have accidentally went to the wrong residence. The Affiant then explained that there was not a white truck in the driveway and it was very apparent that no one was currently residing at said residence. The Defendant then stated that he had been drinking and stated that he was not trying to break in.

Based on the above stated facts, the witness statements detailing the Defendant attempting to gain entry to the residence, the fact that there was fresh oily residue on the window that the witness observed the Defendant trying to access, and the fact that the Defendant was located on said property, this Affiant finds probable cause to charge the Defendant with FSS 777.04 Attempted Burglary.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
A 0	Sworn and Subscribed before me this aday of JUCC
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
113 year #612C	My comission expires LEO
Cox, Austin A719	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

		INDIA	AN RIVER	OFFI	CE	Case Report # 2025-00136144 Booking # 25-4239											*				
				ST AFFI				N .		□											
VE				5 41st A		co *	1		-	_		Civil Citation									
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type sheek	~ .	Vero Bea		2012/10/2000	_	V	7	_		# 2	025084043		0	BTS#	3/	101159	5	20		
STF	Charge Type, check as many as apply		elony raffic Felony	-	emeanor			rdinance	e	Victim		☐ Domestic Vi	olenc	е	Weap	ons/S	Seized				
NIN	Location of Arrest		raine relaily	LI ITAIII	C MISCEI	rearror		uiei	Lo	cation of O	ffens	e								_	
AD	8445 95TH																				
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest		L 32967 ime of Arrest	-	Date of	Offense		Finger			_				Cl		I D				
	12/22/202		12:4	5	Date of	Ollense				ation Only	_	AFIS	п	Criminal	Finger	printed	Cier	~			
	Name								201111110	ducii Omy	_	Alias		Ommuna		21000					
e	Adult - Aike	y, Ti	mothy L	ee																	
enil	Race				Se		Height	Wei	7.000	Eye (levonore i	Hair (Ema	il Address				
NE NE	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	os			IV	lale	5'1'	1 1	160		HA			K/GRY		_				-	
ult/		220																			
t Ad	Local Address (stre													Phone					Veter	ran	
dan	8445 95th (Permanent Address										_			-			Percent	_	D Y	₽ _M	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	. Simalient Address	o rdi	ents warne o	Juvernie										Phone			Parent Y 🗆 N			.	
۵	Driver's License Nu	mber /	State	Socia	al Securit	y Numb	er D	ОВ		Place O	f Birt	th .			(Citizen	Occupation			_	
	A2008128740							11/07				ville, Pi				Υ	Unknowr	1			
1200				cial secur	an arres		vidual i			y and may be sh	ared					lindon					
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, F	irst, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of	Birth	or Age		☐ Arres			elony 🗆 M ovenile	lisdeme	anor		
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, F	irst, Middle)			Race		Sex													
Ĭ				☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile																	
	Charge Descrip	tion				_					16	aunta.	_	П ге	- 1	Statut	a/Ordinana	- 4		_	
	Fugitive From		tice								1	ounts 1		 □ F.S. □ Ord. 		941.0	e/Ordinanc 02	e #			
	Citation #	· ouo									8	ond Amount	_		_		Case #				
											\perp	NONE					5084043				
经验	PC 🛛 Capia	s/Warr	ant 🗆 🖰	sw 🗆	Juv PU	□ Ci	tation		omest	ic Viol Inj.		Writ Att.	\Box	☐ Misde	emean	meanor 🔀 Felony					
	Charge Descrip	tion									To	ounts	Т	☐ F.S.	15	Statut	e/Ordinanc	e#			
SGE	,												\perp	☐ Ord.			4				
CHARG	Citation #										В	ond Amount			(Court	Case #				
	□PC □ Capia	s/Warr	ant 🗆 B	w D	Juv PU	ПCi	tation	Пр	amest	ic Viol Inj.	ᆛ	Writ Att.		☐ Misde	means	or	Felo	nv			
					00110		aution .		omea	ic violing.	_	T TTT ALL		LI MISCO	incan	,,		···y			
O	Reasoning												,								
JCC NOT OFFERED																					
OFF																					
OT	Comments																				
SC N																					
7																					
Š	Adults Only	☐ Hold	for First Appe	arance D	o Not Bo	nd Out.	Reason	c													
	The preseding is to:	a to the	heat of	ranget le	audada:	as balle										Carre			22-12		
2	The preceding is tru	e to the				bed before me, the				ONLY	Receiving D	eputy (F	nnt)								
₹ F	Officer's / gomplain	ant's S	Signa			day of Dec		20_25		NO.	Received Da	ite / Tim	16								
SIN	1/-	16	Me	1214						or Type Nar	ne_	Liver	2			USE	12-22	-2	5/	14/3	
=	ID. No. / Dist.								Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Receiving Deputy (Signature)												
	Name (Printed)								of Off	ricial buties Personally	Knov	vn I	ID.	Produced		ECOKING USE	Employee ID	#		_	
	Hartley, Jus	tin	TOG3									785 V				BC		610	0		
	Marsy's Law Info	ormat	ion —	's Name:																	
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Marsy	s Law rig	hts have	been	provided	d to the	victin	n_N		Víctim wou	ld lik	e to have	their in	nforma	ation protect	ed	N		



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



Case Report # 2025-00136144

Arrest Affidavit Report

NARRATIVE

On December 22, 2025, at approximately 1245 hours, I Deputy Hartley along with Sgt. Eggers and Det. Castano conducted a search at 8445 95th Ave, Vero Beach, Florida, 32967 in reference to a wanted subject, Timothy Lee Aikey.

The notification of the above subject having an out of state warrant from Tennessee was provided to Det. Castano via phone call from out of state law enforcement. Upon walking up the driveway at the aforementioned address, Sgt. Eggers and Det. Castano came into contact with a male subject that matched the physical description of the wanted subject per his DAVID picture. This was confirmed by the subject's verbal acknowledgement of his identity and verification of Social Security number. Mr. Aikey was detained and a NCIC/FCIC query confirmed he had an active out of state warrant from Tennessee with extradition confirmed. Mr. Aikey is being booked into the Indian river County Jail for the following:

Count 1: F.S.S. 941.02 FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE

Public Safety Dispatch TELETYPE confirmed the active warrant. Mr. Aikey was placed into custody, searched and placed into the back of my marked agency issued patrol vehicle. He was transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

Once at the jail, I served Mr. Aikey with Tennessee Warrant #2025084043.

This incident was captured on my agency issued body worn and in car camera.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Hartley, Justin TOG3

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

cay or

Dec

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

		INDIAN R	IVER	COUNTY SI	HERIFF'S C	OFFIC	E	Case Report # 2025-00136270 Booking #2025-4243											
屋			ARRES	T AFFIDAV			1774	DS	Arrest A	Mfidavit			☐ Juveni	le Arrest Affidavit					
ADMINISTRATIVE		Ve		41st Ave th, Florida 3	2960					Civil Citation	_			le Complaint Affid					
¥	Charge Type, check	_							Case #	= 0	16-1	OE	15#31C	11595	42				
IST	as many as apply			☐ Misdemea ☐ Traffic Mis		Oti	dinance		Victim	☐ Domestic	violend	e	Weapons / :	Seized					
MIN	Location of Arrest		· ciony	_ rome mis	derricano			Locati	ion of Offe	nse		_							
AD	957 SEBAS VERO BEAG	CH, FL 3	2958				,							M					
遵	Date of Arrest 12.	Zz Time o	f Arrest	23:52 Date	or 1921 23	25	Fingerprinte	ed					Fingerprinte	d By					
	12/23/202 Name	5-	18:50		1-2/19/202	26	☐ Identi	ification	n Only	☐ AFIS		Criminal	Sti	1)					
	Adult - JON	ES. JOS	AUH	BRESHA	RD					Alias									
nile	Race					eight	Weight		Eye Co	or	Hair	Color	Em	ail Address					
luve	Black				Male 5	10	1 15	5	В	RO	_	LK							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	oos									Sch	ool Child Atte	nds						
Adu	Local Address (stre	eet, Apt. Num	ber)			_	-			-		Phone			Veteran				
ant,	713 WENTV	WORTH	STRE	ET SEBA	STIAN, F	FL 32	2958					(772)50	1-7828		DY by				
pua	Permanent Address	s or Parent's	Name of	Juvenile								Phone		Parent Co	-				
Def	Driver's License Nu	mhar / State		laa		la c	-						Ioni	Y D N D	N/A 🗆				
	J5204220132			Social Sec	urity Number		в 9/05/20		Place Of E	LORIDA			Y	Unemploye	d				
			on of so	iar security no	moer from an					tity and may be	shared	with other la							
J.	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, N	(iddle)		Race		Sex	0	Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arrest			emeanor				
Co Def	t- B-fd				Race	-	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Ann		☐ At Larg		uvenile elony	emeanor				
Ö	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, N	Aiddle)		Race	ľ	sex	ľ	Date of Bir	in or Age		(A) (1-12-12) (A) (A) (A)	☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile						
Е	Charge Descrip									Counts		28 F.S.		te/Ordinance #	‡				
CHARGE	BURGL UNO	CCUPIED	DWE	LLING UN	ARMED					Bond Amour	nt .	Ord.		02.3b[4166] Case #					
CHA	B									NO BON			Count	. Case #					
	PC □ Capia	as/Warrant	□B	W □JuvF	U Citat	ion	□ Dome	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misder	meanor						
100	Charge Descrip	tion				_				Carreta	_	M F.C	lot-tu	1-10-di					
ARGE	GRAND THEF									Counts 1		✓ F.S. □ Ord.		te/Ordinance # 014.2					
AR	Citation #									Bond Amour	nt			Case #					
표	26									NO BON	ID								
/	Capia	s/Warrant	□ B	V □ Juv F	O Citati	ion	□ Dome	estic Vi	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misder	neanor	⊠ Felony					
	Reasoning																		
JCC NOT OFFERED																			
PFF																			
10	Comments																		
CN																			
Š																			
n n	Adults Only	☐ Hold for Fi	rst Appe	arance Do Not	Bond Out. Re	eason:	-				-								
														Marie C. 400 Sept. 10 Marie 1					
INE	The preceding is tru	ie to the best	of my pr	esent knowled	ge or belief.		5000		ΔD	ribed before me	e, the ur	ndersigned	7	Receiving Depu	ty (Print)				
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's Complain	ant's Signatu	ire	,				Authority this 25 day of CLEME 20 25 Signature Received Date / Time											
ISI	(States	1.1		- 4	5940		33.53	Signature Received Date / Time Print or Type Name NCAZARES 12.23 25 010											
DMI	ID. No. / Dist									ement Officer in	n Perfor	mance	Se	Receiving Depu					
¥	Name (Printed)								Duties sonally Kn	own		Produced	BOOKING	Employee ID #	pengus				
	Consalo, Ar	thony	A364				1	- 60	ounany Mi	O THI	<u></u> 10	Toduced	8	Employee ID #	982				
	Marsy's Law Info			s Name: ZA	KELSHA S.	ANTE	RIA WIL	LIAM	IS										
1/ %	arsy s caw iiii	omadon	Marsy's	Law rights h	ave been pro	ovided	to the vict	tim _	Υ	Victim w	ould lil	ke to have th	neir inform	ation protected	N				





INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00136270



NARRATIVE

On December 22nd, 2025, I responded to my arrival, I made contact with the victim, Zakelsha S. Williams, who advised her daughter's father, Joshua B. Jones, arrived to the aforementioned located (her residence) approximately 15mins prior to my arrival, and broke her vehicles driver door handle. While fixing Williams' door handle for her, she informed me that Jones arrived to her residence approximately 3 days prior, and had stolen her Ring Doorbell Camera from her front door. After fixing her vehicles door handle, Williams showed me the doorbell camera footage which showed Jones, approach her unoccupied residence, remove the Ring Doorbell from her front door, then walk back to his vehicle with the doorbell in his hand and enter his vehicle. It should be noted that the theft of the Ring Doorbell Camera, valued at \$49.99, was stolen from the unenclosed curtilage (front porch) of her dwelling.

On December 22nd, 2025, at 2317 hours, Sebastian Police Department officers, conducted a traffic stop on Jones' vehicle, at 957 Sebastian Blvd B, and detained him without incident. I then responded to the aforementioned located of the traffic stop at 2352 hours and made contact with Jones. I advised Jones his Miranda Rights, too which he expressed his understanding and agreed to speak with me. Post Miranda, Jones advised he stole the Ring Doorbell "a long time ago" and that he had already paid Williams the "\$57" to replace the doorbell camera. I informed Jones that I found probable cause for his arrest reference violating;

- FSS 810.02.3(B) Burglary of an Unoccupied Dwelling, unarmed
- FSS 812.014.2(D)1 Grand Theft, reference "the property being stolen, valued at \$40 or more, but less than \$750, and was taken from a dwelling or from the unenclosed curtilage of a dwelling"

The preceding is true to the	best of my	knowledge or belief
------------------------------	------------	---------------------

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Consalo, Anthony A364

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

5940

		IAN RIVER	CE	Case Report # 2025-00136325 Booking # 2025- 4344															
				ST AFFIDA	00000		mo=1.	DX	Arrest A	ffidavit	h-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-				Juvenile Juvenile	Arrest A	ffidavit		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Sec. Of the sec.			ch, Florida		0			rt Case #	CIVIII CI	itadon		0		310				
STRA	Charge Type, check	_	Felony	☐ Misdem		SPECIAL CENTS	Ordinance		Victim		Domestic Vi	olence			ons / Se		100	<i>x</i> 6	
MINIS	as many as apply Location of Arrest		Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic I	disdem	eanor 🗆 C	Other	Loca	tion of Offer	nse			_			_			-
AD	950 U S HIG VERO BEA								OUSF EROBE								TO	Λ	
	Date of Arrest		Time of Arrest	D.	ate of O		Fingerprint		EKO BE	ACI	I FL 32	900		Finge	rprinted 8	Зу	1		
	12/23/202 Name	5	00:2	0	12/2	3/2025	☐ Ident	ificati	on Only	☐ AFIS		o C	riminal	٤	34:11		_	_	
9	Adult - LAG	OL	A, FRANK	JOSEP															
venil	Race White				Sex	Height	1 7	5	Eye Col	or RO		Hair Co			Email	Addres	5		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatt	005			IVIC	ile 5 0	3 10			NO.			Child At	tends					0-0-0
Adult	Local Address (str	eet. Ar	t. Number)					_				PI	hone				_	Ve	teran
ant /	1015 COM	MER	CE AVE		, FL	32962-							none					ΠY	ØN.
fend	Permanent Addres	s or P	arent's Name o	of Juvenile								PI	hone				rent Cor		П.
De	Driver's License N	umber	/ State	Social S	Security	Number [ОВ		Place Of B	irth			-		Citizen			100	
	840781 / DE	*	Collection of so	selal encurity	number		06/14/19				SYLVAN		h other	law onf		Retire			-
	Co-Defendant Nam			ocial Security		ace	Sex	al IS (Date of Bir	_		lared Wil	Arre		□ Fel	_	☐ Misde	meanor	,
Co Def		4			-	ace	Sex		Date of Birt	th or Ar	20	+	At La		□ Juv		☐ Misde	meanor	,
ŭ	Co-Defendant Nam	e (Last,	First, Middle)			ace	Sex		Date of Bir	un or Ag	je		□ ALL		☐ Juvenile				
199	Charge Descrip	otion			_		_		Caus	10	1 03	F.S.	_	Statute	Ovelin	#			
GE	KIDNAP-FAL		MPRISON-	-ADULT						Coun 1	ıts				787.0				
CHARGE	Citation #									(C) 150 (1972)	Amount BOND)			Court C	case #			
0	⊠ PC □ Capi	ias/Wa	irrant 🗆 8	BW □Ju	v PU	☐ Citation	□ Dom	estic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ			☐ Misd	lemean	or	X	Felony		
18V2	Charge Descrip	otion						_		Coun	te	Tox	F.S.		Statute	/Ordin	ance #	_	_
RGE	BATTERY TO		OR STRI	KE						1					784.0	3.1a1	[2560]		
CHAR	Citation #									5-14-77-61-61-61-61-61-61-61-61-61-61-61-61-61-	Amount 00.00				Court C	case #			
ò	⊠ PC □ Capi	as/Wa	rrant 🗆 8	BW □Ju	v PU	☐ Citation	□ Dom	estic	Viol Inj.	□ Writ			Misd	lemean	or		Felony		
HOP.	Reasoning				_			_											
JCC NOT OFFERED	•																		
OFFE																			
TOT	Comments								000000000000000000000000000000000000000										
100																			
																_			
	Adults Only	☐ Ho	ld for First App	n:															
TIVE	The preceding is tr	ue to t	he best of my p			o and subso		pefore me, t				ONLY	Receivir	g Deput	y (Print)				
TRA	Officer's LComptain	e:	itnorit gnatu	0	Si	W		-		NO I	Receive	d Date /							
ADMINISTRATIVE	IO. No. + Dist			(5903			Type Name		Officer in B		nce	-	G USE	Receiving	3 - <i>2</i> 5 1g A epu		2:/9 ature)
ADI															Ž	3	Zi.	U	
1 March 1 Marc	Name (Printed) Brashears,	Eric	A803					P P	ersonally Kn	own		□ ID Pr	roduced		BOC	615			
	Marsy's Law In		victim		_														
315			Marsy	ed to the vic	ctim .	Υ		Victim wou	uld like	to have	their i	nformat	ion pro	tected	Y				



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Case Report # 2025-00136325

Arrest Affidavit Report



NARRATIVE

On Tuesday, December 23, 2025 at 0020 hours, I was dispatched to Econo Lodge located at 950 US Highway 1 in reference to a disturbance in progress.

While enroute, Public Safety Dispatch advised the caller was a third party reporting hearing a women screaming the words "Rape, Please Help!" and seeing a women on the ground. The caller stated the female was occupying a front room down from the office.

On my arrival, The caller was standing in the parking lot and pointed me toward the room with the "Open Door". As I came closer to what was identified as room 120, I could hear a women saying "let me go" and a male saying "no". The door to room 120 was open and as I came to the door I bereaved a white male later identified as Frank Lagola seated on the hotel couch restraining a white female also seated on the couch by her arms. I drew my service weapon and made entry into the doorway ordering Mr. Lagola to release the female to which he complied. I instructed the female later identified as Allison Coppeto to move off the couch and to the other end of the room until assisting units arrived to safely secure Mr. Lagola. Once detained and removed from the room, I spoke to Allison who stated she is homeless and utilizes The Source located at 1015 Commerce Avenue. Allison explained that she usually stays on the source busses overnight but knew of Mr. Lagola from the source who offered to share his hotel room. Allison stated she had been in the room for approximately one week without any issues with Mr. Lagola. Tonight she stated Mr. Lagola wasn't acting right and had used "THC". Allison continued to explain that Mr. Lagola became increasingly agitated and threw water all over her to which she intended to leave the room. Allison utilizes a walker due to mobility issues and lacked the strength to move quickly. Mr. Lagola physically restrained saying "She wasn't going anywhere". Allison claimed she was struck on the top of her head, her left upper arm and in the abdomen multiple times however she had not physical bruising. Allison was however visibly wet from the water poured on her by Mr. Lagola. I noted that Allison was visibly shaking and in shock by the events. Allison stated her only option was to scream for help because she does not have a cell phone and couldn't physically get away from Mr. Lagola. Allison stated she screamed that she was being raped to trigger a passerby for assistance but that she was not actively being sexually assaulted. Allison elected to prosecute Mr. Lagola and swore to her statement via my body worn camera.

Mr. Lagola was read his Miranda warnings by K9 Deputy Q. Le on scene and agreed to speak with me. Mr. Lagola explained that approximately one hour prior, Allison had began speaking in Latin and he feared she was being "possessed" by the Devil. Mr. Lagola admitted to throwing "holy" water on her in an attempt to conduct an exorcism although he was "untrained". Mr. Lagola felt Allison was in danger if she left so he stated he held her down and read passages from the bible which was also located near the couch. I asked Mr. Lagola if at anytime during this event did Allison indicate her intention that she wanted to leave. Mr. Lagola said yes but he felt it was the "devil" speaking and not her.

Assisting Deputies made contact with the witness identified as Amanda Counce who stated she was in front of Chili's restaurant located in the same parking lot as the hotel when she heard a women scream "Stop, Rape, Help Me". Amanda explained that after hearing this she walked closer to the hotel and saw a white female and white male in the doorway appearing to "tussle". Amanda could see the white female attempting to leave the room but the white male was behind her with his arms wrapped around her and one leg in front of her, dragging her back into the room. During this, Amanda stated the male was yelling "Yeah, Yeah" and the female repeating "Help Me, Help Me.

Based on the totality of the circumstance, I found Mr. Lagola in violation of FSS 787.02 (1a) False Imprisonment when he forcibly restrained Allison without lawful authority against her will from being able to leave the room and FSS 784.03 Battery by intentionally throwing water on Allison and touching by force to prevent Allison from exiting the room also against her will.

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this_	23 day of Dec 2025
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA	33 on Dec 2023
#5903	My comission expires	LEO
Brashears, Eric A803	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SH	ERIFF'S OFFICE

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-2252 REPORT DATE: 12/23/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

MARSY'S LAW?

		TV TOWN				AR	RE	ST	AF	FIL	VAC	/IT							
	CIRCUIT 19TH JUI	DICIAL CIR	CUIT		RE	PORTING	AGENO									REPORT	DATE / 2025		
INFORMATION	REPORTING FLQ3102	AGENCY ORI	#	1000	RESTING 031020		ORI#		-	JBMITTING L031020		QRI#		BOOKING A		ORI#	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ORM	AGENCY CA 25-2252	SE #			# OR CO				NO	/ENÎLE?	2275.2942.00%	OF ARRE		ODY					
INF	OBTS #	0		ENCE C	ONFISCA	TED				-	EVI	DENCE CO	ONFISCAT	ED DESCRIPT	ION				
CASE	Amount	59528		LONG	C-7	l a 1			<u> </u>			ion.		ODDANA NO	·	le or	HER/CAPIAS		
	1. FELO		RREST	LONY		3. MISD	EMEANC		OOKI	RAFFIC M	ISDEMEAN	IOR	5	JAIL					
	DATE		TIME			DATE				IME		DA	TE	TIME					
	12/23/2	025	02:30 A																
9	AT BUSINES	SS?	COMPANY	NAME															
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET #		RECTION	2500	ET NAME						POS	ST DIREC	TION	STREET CATE	GORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #		
CATION	131	SOUT											DRIVE			L			
To	SEBASTI	AN		TATE L	ZIP AT LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE 32958														
F	AT BUSINES	SS?	NAME	-							7	4			and the				
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	NO STREET #	PRE DI	ET NAME						Į,	POST DIR	ECTION	STREET CATE	GORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #				
ATIO	131 SOUTH CRAWF						1							DRIVE					
201	SEBASTIAN FL					ZIP 32958		T LATITU	JDE				AND	LONGITUDE					
	PERSON #	COARRESTE	E STATUS	DUVEN	VILE?	PARENT	rs con	FACTED?	RELAT	TONSHIP '	TO SUBJEC	СТ				NTA NO	?		
	BUSINESS/0	1		VICT	IM TO	SUBJECT F	RELATIONS	SHIP		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1							
	ETPET WATER	1 C MASS	ME LAST NAME					SUFFIX DA					DATE OF BIRTH AGE						
DE	FIRST NAMI			JASC	LE NAME ON		STANT						SUFFIX	2/18/20		21			
	GENDER M	HEIGHT 6'00"	RACE W		NOT H	ISPANI	NIC ALIAS / MAIDER					- 1	ALT NAMI	DESC.		MPLEX	TION		
	BUILD AVERAGE			IGHT 7 LBS	EYE C	OLOR	HAIR	COLOR	PHY	SICAL FEA	TURE								
		KS/TATOOS (I					1500									-			
-	DUI INDICA	TOP	lene	AVC EN	SLISH? T	HDEAT?		PROBA	TIONS	GANG	G AFF?	leev	OFFENDE	R? MENTAL	HEALTH	I HO	MELESS?		
ARRESTEE	NONE	TOR.	YES		V	IO		YEŞ	TON	NO	a Arri	NO		NO	THEFT	NO			
ARR		ICATION																	
	S353250	040580				DL STAT	E DL C	LASS	- 1	PLACE OF US	BIRTH	COUN	TRY OF C	ITTZENSHIP					
	SOC, SEC. #	+	INS#	300	FBI #		FCIC	/NCIC #		25.4		SPN #		DOC #	0	THER I	0#		
	PERMANENT ADDRESS																		
	STREET # STREET NAI 131 CRAWFO									STF DR					SORY CO	DDE	APT/UNIT #		
	CITY SEBASTIA	AN				1000	STATE ZIP CODE ADDRESS SOURCE FL 32958 RESIDENCE												
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE RESIDENT						PHONE # E-MAIL (772) 289-1025												



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-2252 REPORT DATE: 12/23/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

NO	CHARGE #	# VICTIM PERSON #				OFFENSE START DATE 12/23/2025			OFFENSE END DATE 12/23/2025			- 4	INCIDENT START DATE 12/23/2025				INCIDENT END DATE 12/23/2025		TE		
AATIO	JUVENILE REFERRAL																				
CHARGE INFORMATION	CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY FSS MISDEMEANOR					ORDINANCE #			948.06									TE CATEGORY VIOLATION			
ARGE 1	STATUTE D MISD VOP	ESCRI	,	1				ITS IN	S INCREASED PENALTY			200			NO						
CH/	DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE N/A				DRUG AMOU		TNUON	y	BAIL BOND TYP		PE			OND DATE 2/23/2025		\$0.00				/ARRANT # 20231376	
	PERSON #	ÇOAF	RRESTE	STATUS	JUVEN	ILE? F	PARENTS	CONT	ACTED?	RELAT	IONS	HIP TO	SUB.	JECT						NTA ?	
BUSINESS/GOVERNMENT NAME VICTIM TO SUBJECT RELATIONSHIP																					
1	FIRST NAME				MIDDL	E NAME	I	LAST N	AME	ME				S		FIX	DAT	E OF BIR	гн	AGE	
	GENDER	NDER HEIGHT RACE ETHNICITY						ALIAS / MAIDEN ALT								NAME DESC. COMPLEXITON					
BUILD WEIGHT EYE COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL FEATURE										li .											
ERN	SCARS/MAI	RKS/TA	TOOS (L	OCATION / D	ESCRIB	E)		_													
LOCAL GOVERNMENT	DUI INDICATOR SPEAKS			KS ENG	ENGLISH? THREAT?			PROBATION			GANG AFF?			SEX OFFEND		ER? MENTAL HEA		ALTH	ALTH HOMELESS?		
5	IDENTI	ICAT	ION																		
O W	DRIVER LIC								E DL CLASS PLA				LACE OF BIRTH COUN			NTRY OF CITIZENSHIP					
VICTIM	SOC. SEC. # INS #				FBI #			FCIC/NCIC #		BOOKING #		SPN #		D	DOC #		OTHER ID #				
	PERMAN	IENT	ADDRE	SS																	
	STREET # STREET NAME 1201 MAIN STREET													STREET CATEGORY STREET		RY COD	E A	APT/UNIT #			
	CITY ST SEBASTIAN FL								ZIP CODE 32958			ADDRESS SOURCE				NI Nephero	SOUTH IN-				1
	PERSON RESIDENCE CODE								PHONE # (772) 589-5233				E-MAIL								

ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-2252

DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT

REPORT DATE: 12/23/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following vio 12/23/2025 02:30													olation of law:				
	Qn .	•		, at		(Spe	ecifically include	facts	constituting caus	se for arres	t.)						
	approa asked by his I asked FCIC/I	ached 1 the ma driver's d Sebas NCIC th	31 Crav le indiv ilicense stian Po at Fran	wford I idual h e photo lice dis klin ha	or, I notice is name. in ELVIS patch to d an activ	ed an He sta 5. confir ve war	individual wated his nam m that Frankrant, Frankl	vho ie w klin lin's	as on patrol i is known to h as Franklin S has an active warrant is fo	have an a Stant. I c e warran or violati	act onf	ive war firmed Sebasti of prob	rrant. I sto that the in an Police l pation refe	opped i dividu Dispato erence	my patrol v al was Fra ch confirme Ct1. BATTE	ehicle and nklin Stant ed through RY, Ct2.	
	CRIMI	CRIMINAL MISCHIEF OVER 200 LESS THAN 1000 (WARRANT #120231376, NO BOND) out of Indian River County. I then placed Franklin in mechanical restraints.															
	Frankli	in was	then tra	nspor	ed to Ind	lian Ri	iver County	Jail	without furtl	her incid	lent	t.					
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT						,											
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL	s					VEI	AST NAME 'ENEGAS				GE #	,	RANK OFFICER		SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL		
ENFOR OFF	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT ON 12/23/2025 at 03:09 OFFICER SIGNATURE																
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME M CAZARTS						BADGE # AFFIRMING AGENCE FL0310000				Y ORI # SIGNATURE METHO			AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE			
AFFIRMIN OFFICIAL	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON 12-2325 AT 134 6 BY AS IDENTIFICATION,LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)														FSS 117.10)		
				[-]	YES										-		
	P.C. Ex	ists for C	harge(s)		NO -		,	Judge	's Signature						Date		
	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED, SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.											AR BEFORE THE OT AN ADMISSION					

DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE

PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE